

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 17-0794

Polk County No. CVCV050086

DIANNA HELMERS,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DES MOINES,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

HON. LAWRENCE McCLELLAN, PRESIDING JUDGE

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

JOHN O. HARALDSON (AT0003231)

Assistant City Attorney

City Of Des Moines

400 Robert D. Ray Drive

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

Telephone: (515) 283-4072

Fax: (515) 237-1748

Email: joharaldson@dmgov.org

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Issues Presented for Review.....	6
Routing Statement.....	7
Statement of the Case.....	7
Statement of the Facts.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	14
I. THE SEIZURE OF THE DOG WAS LAWFUL AND PROPER UNDER THE APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE.....	14
II. THE DOG WAS PROPERLY DECLARED A DANGEROUS ANIMAL UNDER CITY ORDINANCE 18-196.....	19
III. THE DOG WAS PROPERLY DECLARED A HIGH RISK DOG.....	23
IV. THE APPELLEE’S ORDINANCES ARE CONSTITUTIONAL.....	24
A. Appellant’s Assertions Re: Dangerous Animal Ordinance..	24
B. High Risk Dog Ordinance is Constitutional.....	27
C. Helmert’s Argument Regarding the Application of the Ordinance is Not Supported by Evidence of Law.....	27
Conclusion.....	29
Certificate of Compliance.....	30
Certificate of Filing.....	31

Cost Certificate.....	31
Proof of Service.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Dog Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Des Moines</i> , 469 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 1991).....	27
<i>Egan v. United States</i> , 137 F.2d 369, 375 (8th Cir.1943).....	24
<i>Eyecare v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 832 (Iowa 2009).....	19
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312, 113 S.Ct. 2637, 125 L.Ed.2d 257 (1993).....	24
<i>O’Malley v. Gundermann</i> , 618 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2000).....	20
<i>Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004).....	24, 27
<i>Scott County Prop. Taxpayers Ass’n, Inc. v. Scott County</i> , 473 N.W.2d 28 (Iowa 1991)	27
<i>Sergeant Bluff-Luton Sch. Dist. V. City Council of Sioux City</i> , 605 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 2000).....	14
<i>Shors v. Johnson</i> , 581 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa 1998).....	23, 27
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 718 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa 2006).....	16
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 211 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1973).....	26
<i>State v. Prince</i> , 666 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 30, 2003).....	20
<i>United States R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166, 101 S.Ct. 453, 66 L.Ed.2d 368 (1980).....	26-27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

<u>Statutes, Rules and Ordinances</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Des Moines Municipal Code § 18-58.....	11, 14, 23, 27
Des Moines Municipal Code § 18-59(e).....	15, 17
Des Moines Municipal Code § 18-64(b).....	18
Des Moines Municipal Code § 18-167.....	10, 13, 15-18
Des Moines Municipal Code § 18-196.....	7, 9, 11, 13, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25
Des Moines Municipal Code § 18-202.....	13-18
